Surveillance Section
Division of Accounting and Finance
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0820

Dear Ms. Norris:

Pursuant to Commission Rule 25-6.1352, enclosed please find Duke Energy Florida, LLC’s
Earnings Surveillance Report for the twelve months ended September 30, 2022.

The report includes the Company's actual rate of return computed on an end-of-period rate base,
the Company's adjusted rate of return computed on an average rate base, the Company's end-of-
period required rates of return, and certain financial integrity indicators for the twelve months
ended September 30, 2022.  The separation factors used for the jurisdictional 2021 months were
from Order No. PSC-2017-0451-AS-EU and 2022 months were from Order No. PSC-2021-
0202A-AS-EI.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (727) 820-5653.

Sincerely,

Marcia Olivier
Director Rates & Regulatory Planning

Attachment
xc: Mr. Richard Gentry, Office of the Public Counsel

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA SCHEDULE 1

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Actual FPSC FPSC Pro Forma Pro Forma

Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (Jurisdictional)
   Net Operating Income $1,029,334,216 (a) ($34,794,102) (b) $994,540,114 ($32,677,317) $961,862,797
   Average Rate Base $18,036,589,490 ($1,773,225,669) $16,263,363,821 $0 $16,263,363,821
   Average Rate of Return 5.71% 6.12% 5.91%

I. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (Jurisdictional)
   Net Operating Income $1,007,453,813 ($12,913,699) $994,540,114
   Average Rate Base $18,735,341,035 ($1,659,894,910) $17,075,446,126
   Average Rate of Return 5.38% 5.82%

(a) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS
(b) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

Average End of Period
III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN Capital Structure Capital Structure
   FPSC Adjusted Basis
   Low Point 5.70% 5.67%
   Mid Point 6.14% 6.11%
   High Point 6.59% 6.56%
   Pro Forma Adjusted Basis
   Low Point 5.70% 5.67%
   Mid Point 6.14% 6.11%
   High Point 6.59% 6.56%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS
A. T.I.E. with AFUDC 4.33 (System Per Books Basis)
B. T.I.E without AFUDC 4.25 (System Per Books Basis)
C. AFUDC to Net Income 2.66% (System Per Books Basis)

[…]

(1) Promotional Advertising F 5,143,112 (1,303,522) 4,887,804 (1,238,814)
(1) Miscellaneous Interest Expense F (1,345,550) 341,030 (1,276,223) 323,459
(1) Organization Dues F 148,092 (37,534) 140,490 (35,607)
(3) Economic Development F 119,984 (30,410) 114,482 (29,016)
(2) Parent Debt Adjustment F  8,466,445  7,659,948
(2) Directors & Officers Liability Insurance F 1,289,337 (326,782) 1,223,673 (310,140)
(1) Interest Synchronization F  (6,473,774)  (6,003,409)
(4) LTIP & SERP F 11,251,228 (2,851,624) 10,735,359 (2,720,877)

Storm Cost Recovery F (65,818) 16,682 (65,818) 16,682
Total (19,522,397) 6,940,623 (19,516,760) 6,603,061

Notes: (1) Docket No. 910890-EI, Order No. PSC 92-0208-FOF-EI
(2) Docket No. 090079-EI, Order No. PSC 10-0131-FOF-EI
(3) Rule 25-6.0426 Recovery of Econ Dev Expenses
(4) Docket No. 20210016-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0202-AS-EI

Income Statement Adjustments (to NOI) P=ProForma F=FPSC
System Retail

Notes

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA Schedule 3
End of Period Rate of Return - Rate Base Page 1 of 3
Sep-22

Plant in Service Accum Depr &
Amort

Net Plant in
Service

Future Use &
Appd Unrecov

Plant

Const Work in
Progress Net Utility Plant Working Capital Total Period End

Rate Base

System Per Books $24,244,212,876 $6,536,849,229 $17,707,363,647 $129,780,347 $1,445,110,871 $19,282,254,866 $1,372,097,747 $20,654,352,612
Regulatory Base - Retail $22,075,958,092 $6,070,326,514 $16,005,631,579 $115,880,605 $1,296,407,937 $17,417,920,121 $1,317,420,915 $18,735,341,035

FPSC Adjustments
ARO (50,728,022) (61,724,677) 10,996,655   10,996,655 (29,752,380) (18,755,725)
ECCR (1,669,696) (198,345) (1,471,351)   (1,471,351) (11,040,318) (12,511,669)
ECRC (33,135,781) (3,914,626) (29,221,155)   (29,221,155) (7,485,129) (36,706,285)
FUEL (4,128,954) (4,262,894) 133,939   133,939 (79,477,545) (79,343,606)
CCR   (107,752,370) (107,752,370)
SPPCRC (136,940,624) (1,710,451) (135,230,174)  (145,918,478) (281,148,652)  (281,148,652)
Clause Under-Recovery   (561,307,143) (561,307,143)
Derivatives   (453,846) (453,846)
Investments Earning a Return   (302,921,262) (302,921,262)
Jobbing Accounts   (18,258) (18,258)
Non-Regulated and Miscellaneous (42,606,405) (17,257,403) (25,349,003) (87,727,853) (489,549) (113,566,404) 48,830,787 (64,735,617)
CWIP - AFUDC   (192,363,598) (192,363,598)  (192,363,598)
Capital & Operating Leases (628,073,548) (300,411,588) (327,661,960)   (327,661,960) 330,003,005 2,341,045
Storm Cost Recovery   (4,217,923) (4,217,923)

Total FPSC Adjustments (897,283,031) (389,479,982) (507,803,049) (87,727,853) (338,771,625) (934,302,527) (725,592,383) (1,659,894,910)
FPSC Adjusted 21,178,675,061 5,680,846,532 15,497,828,529 28,152,752 957,636,312 16,483,617,594 591,828,532 17,075,446,126

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA Schedule 3
End of Period - Income Statement Page 2 of 3
Sep-22

Operating
Revenues

Fuel & Net
Interchange O&M Other Depr & Amort Taxes Other than

Income
Income Taxes

Current
Deferred Income

Tax (Net)
Investment Tax

Credit (Net)

Gain/Loss on
Disposition &

Other

Total Operating
Expenses

Net Operating
Income

System Per Books 6,018,202,109 2,482,064,711 917,423,781 870,066,494 427,902,247 (96,201,872) 306,242,132 (330,971)  4,907,166,523 1,111,035,586
Regulatory Base - Retail 5,428,253,940 2,142,198,657 874,149,725 804,923,912 412,916,071 (86,797,504) 273,740,238 (330,971)  4,420,800,127 1,007,453,813

FPSC Adjustments

ECCR (103,882,008)  (103,123,329) (157,239)  (152,435)   (103,433,003) (449,005)
ECRC (17,672,276)  (8,800,588) (1,841,640) (333,195) (1,697,318)   (12,672,740) (4,999,536)
FUEL (1,768,794,023) (1,752,725,761)  (6,551,340)  (2,412,064)   (1,761,689,165) (7,104,858)
CCR (435,809,926) (403,722,926)  (27,074,942)  (1,270,306)   (432,068,174) (3,741,752)
SPPCRC (74,921,372)  (46,511,271) (18,983,890) (270,609) (2,320,488)   (68,086,257) (6,835,115)
Non-Regulated and Miscellaneous   (400,004)  101,381   (298,623) 298,623
Corporate Aircraft   (2,745,025)   695,727   (2,049,298) 2,049,298
Revenue Tax (269,250,050)  (3,318,704)  (257,850,592) (2,048,067)   (263,217,363) (6,032,687)
Gain/Loss on Disposition & Other   162,734   (642,075) (479,341) 479,341
Promotional Advertising   (4,887,804)   1,238,814   (3,648,990) 3,648,990
Miscellaneous Interest Expense   1,276,223   (323,459)   952,764 (952,764)
Organization Dues   (140,490)   35,607   (104,883) 104,883
Economic Development   (114,482)   29,016   (85,467) 85,467
Parent Debt Adjustment   (7,659,948)   (7,659,948) 7,659,948
Directors & Officers Liability Insurance   (1,223,673)   310,140   (913,533) 913,533
Interest Synchronization   6,003,409   6,003,409 (6,003,409)
LTIP & SERP   (10,735,359)   2,720,877   (8,014,482) 8,014,482
Storm Cost Recovery (4,158,033)  (4,092,215)   (16,682)   (4,108,897) (49,137)

Total FPSC Adjustments (2,674,487,689) (2,156,448,687) (184,416,717) (55,009,055) (258,454,395) (6,603,061)   (642,075) (2,661,573,990) (12,913,699)
FPSC Adjusted 2,753,766,251 (14,250,030) 689,733,008 749,914,856 154,461,675 (93,400,565) 273,740,238 (330,971) (642,075) 1,759,226,136 994,540,114

A) The addition of earnings from AFUDC would increase:
Pre-Tax System NOI by: 24,637,289
Pre-Tax Jurisdictional NOI by: 21,880,403

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA Schedule 3
End of Period Rate of Return - Adjustment Page 3 of 3
Sep-22

Notes Rate Base Adjustments P=ProForma F=FPSC System Retail

ARO F (18,755,725) (18,755,725)
ECCR F (12,582,372) (12,511,669)
ECRC F (39,571,460) (36,706,285)
FUEL F (79,333,315) (79,343,606)
CCR F (107,752,370) (107,752,370)

[…]

(1) Revenue Tax F (8,080,754) 2,048,067 (8,080,754) 2,048,067
(1) Gain/Loss on Disposition & Other F 691,376 (175,229) 642,075 (162,734)
(1) Promotional Advertising F 5,143,112 (1,303,522) 4,887,804 (1,238,814)
(1) Miscellaneous Interest Expense F (1,345,550) 341,030 (1,276,223) 323,459
(1) Organization Dues F 148,092 (37,534) 140,490 (35,607)
(3) Economic Development F 119,984 (30,410) 114,482 (29,016)
(2) Parent Debt Adjustment F  8,466,445  7,659,948
(2) Directors & Officers Liability Insurance F 1,289,337 (326,782) 1,223,673 (310,140)
(1) Interest Synchronization F  (6,473,774)  (6,003,409)
(4) LTIP & SERP F 11,251,228 (2,851,624) 10,735,359 (2,720,877)

Storm Cost Recovery F (65,818) 16,682 (65,818) 16,682
Total (19,522,397) 6,940,623 (19,516,760) 6,603,061

Notes: (1) Docket No. 910890-EI, Order No. PSC 92-0208-FOF-EI
(2) Docket No. 090079-EI, Order No. PSC 10-0131-FOF-EI
(3) Rule 25-6.0426 Recovery of Econ Dev Expenses

System Retail
Income Statement Adjustments (to NOI) P=ProForma F=FPSCNotes

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA Schedule 4
Average - Capital Structure Page 1 of 4
Pro Forma Adjusted Basis
Sep-22

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Common Equity 8,536,036,918 7,729,202,736 10,889,104 (600,315,817) 7,139,776,023 43.90% 9.10% 3.99% 10.10% 4.43% 11.10% 4.87%
Long Term Debt 7,181,870,900 6,503,033,755 (21,208,120) (502,725,618) 5,979,100,016 36.76% 4.27% 1.57% 4.27% 1.57% 4.27% 1.57%
Short Term Debt * 601,511,923 544,656,454 (152,337,911) (30,427,937) 361,890,606 2.23% 1.12% 0.03% 1.12% 0.03% 1.12% 0.03%
Customer Deposits

Active 180,027,521 180,027,521  (13,962,802) 166,064,719 1.02% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02%
Inactive 1,663,461 1,663,461  (129,017) 1,534,444 0.01%

Investment Tax Credits  235,403,255 213,152,719  (16,531,968) 196,620,751 1.21% 6.90% 0.08% 7.44% 0.09% 7.99% 0.10%
Deferred Income Taxes 3,163,908,422 2,864,852,843 (243,137,254) (203,338,328) 2,418,377,261 14.87%

Total 19,900,422,400 18,036,589,490 (405,794,182) (1,367,431,487) 16,263,363,821 100.00%  5.70%  6.14%  6.59%

*   Daily Weighted Average
 Cost Rates Calculated Per IRS Ruling

Low-Point Mid-Point High-Point
System Per

Books
Retail Per

Books
Pro Rata

Adjustments
Specific

Adjustments
Adjusted

Retail
Cap

Ratio

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA Schedule 4
End of Period - Capital Structure Page 2 of 4
Pro Forma Adjusted Basis
Sep-22

Cost Rate Weighted
Cost Cost Rate Weighted

Cost Cost Rate Weighted
Cost

Common Equity 9,034,103,871 7,971,575,112 (847,495) (478,472,758) 7,492,254,860 43.88% 9.10% 3.99% 10.10% 4.43% 11.10% 4.87%
Long Term Debt 7,418,668,349 6,546,135,933 (9,439,743) (392,389,654) 6,144,306,536 35.98% 4.34% 1.56% 4.34% 1.56% 4.34% 1.56%
Short Term Debt * 982,917,000 867,313,107 (325,812,096) (32,505,625) 508,995,386 2.98% 0.47% 0.01% 0.47% 0.01% 0.47% 0.01%
Customer Deposits

Active 173,415,077 173,415,077  (10,409,889) 163,005,188 0.95% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02%
Inactive 1,666,455 1,666,455  (100,035) 1,566,420 0.01%

Investment Tax Credits  233,664,660 206,182,640  (12,376,885) 193,805,756 1.13% 6.95% 0.08% 7.50% 0.09% 8.05% 0.09%
Deferred Income Taxes 3,364,796,819 2,969,052,710 (233,318,016) (164,222,714) 2,571,511,979 15.06%

Total 21,209,232,232 18,735,341,035 (569,417,349) (1,090,477,561) 17,075,446,126 100.00%  5.67%  6.11%  6.56%

*   Daily Weighted Average
 Cost Rates Calculated Per IRS Ruling

Low-Point Mid-Point High-PointSystem Per
Books

Retail Per
Books

Pro Rata
Adjustments

Specific
Adjustments

Adjusted
Retail

Cap
Ratio

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA Schedule 4
Average - Capital Structure Page 3 of 4
FPSC Adjusted Basis
Sep-22

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Common Equity 8,536,036,918 7,729,202,736 10,889,104 (600,315,817) 7,139,776,023 43.90% 9.10% 3.99% 10.10% 4.43% 11.10% 4.87%
Long Term Debt 7,181,870,900 6,503,033,755 (21,208,120) (502,725,618) 5,979,100,016 36.76% 4.27% 1.57% 4.27% 1.57% 4.27% 1.57%
Short Term Debt * 601,511,923 544,656,454 (152,337,911) (30,427,937) 361,890,606 2.23% 1.12% 0.03% 1.12% 0.03% 1.12% 0.03%
Customer Deposits

Active 180,027,521 180,027,521  (13,962,802) 166,064,719 1.02% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02%
Inactive 1,663,461 1,663,461  (129,017) 1,534,444 0.01%

Investment Tax Credits  235,403,255 213,152,719  (16,531,968) 196,620,751 1.21% 6.90% 0.08% 7.44% 0.09% 7.99% 0.10%
Deferred Income Taxes 3,163,908,422 2,864,852,843 (243,137,254) (203,338,328) 2,418,377,261 14.87%

Total 19,900,422,400 18,036,589,490 (405,794,182) (1,367,431,487) 16,263,363,821 100.00%  5.70%  6.14%  6.59%

*   Daily Weighted Average
 Cost Rates Calculated Per IRS Ruling

Low-Point Mid-Point High-PointSystem Per
Books

Retail Per
Books

Pro Rata
Adjustments

Specific
Adjustments

Adjusted
Retail

Cap
Ratio

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA Schedule 4
End of Period - Capital Structure Page 4 of 4
FPSC Adjusted Basis
Sep-22

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Common Equity 9,034,103,871 7,971,575,112 (847,495) (478,472,758) 7,492,254,860 43.88% 9.10% 3.99% 10.10% 4.43% 11.10% 4.87%
Long Term Debt 7,418,668,349 6,546,135,933 (9,439,743) (392,389,654) 6,144,306,536 35.98% 4.34% 1.56% 4.34% 1.56% 4.34% 1.56%
Short Term Debt * 982,917,000 867,313,107 (325,812,096) (32,505,625) 508,995,386 2.98% 0.47% 0.01% 0.47% 0.01% 0.47% 0.01%
Customer Deposits

Active 173,415,077 173,415,077  (10,409,889) 163,005,188 0.95% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02% 2.25% 0.02%
Inactive 1,666,455 1,666,455  (100,035) 1,566,420 0.01%

Investment Tax Credits  233,664,660 206,182,640  (12,376,885) 193,805,756 1.13% 6.95% 0.08% 7.50% 0.09% 8.05% 0.09%
Deferred Income Taxes 3,364,796,819 2,969,052,710 (233,318,016) (164,222,714) 2,571,511,979 15.06%

Total 21,209,232,232 18,735,341,035 (569,417,349) (1,090,477,561) 17,075,446,126 100.00%  5.67%  6.11%  6.56%

*   Daily Weighted Average
 Cost Rates Calculated Per IRS Ruling

Low-Point Mid-Point High-PointSystem Per
Books

Retail Per
Books

Pro Rata
Adjustments

Specific
Adjustments

Adjusted
Retail

Cap
Ratio

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA SCHEDULE 5
FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS
Sep-22

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS*

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST 1,174,453,462$   NET INCOME 858,383,107$
AFUDC - DEBT 7,069,291$   COMMON DIVIDENDS -
INCOME TAXES 220,130,594   AFUDC (EQUITY) (17,567,998)

TOTAL 1,401,653,347$   DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 990,822,582